
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Cabinet
Thursday, 1 October 2020 at 6.00 pm

Remote Meeting

Next ordinary meeting
Thursday, 29 October 2020 at 6.00 pm

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only. Please 
do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote Meetings 
explains how this will work.

To join this meeting, please click the following link:

https://zoom.us/j/96078267790?pwd=bkxVZEVKdmZZR2lMMjlrMlVDTFFIQT09

Meeting ID: 960 7826 7790
Passcode: 470279
One tap mobile
08003582817,,96078267790#,,,,,,0#,,470279# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08000315717,,96078267790#,,,,,,0#,,470279# United Kingdom Toll-free

Dial by your location
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 
Meeting ID: 960 7826 7790
Passcode: 470279

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr R M Deed
Cllr R J Chesterton
Cllr R Evans
Cllr D J Knowles
Cllr B A Moore
Cllr C R Slade
Cllr Ms E J Wainwright
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/96078267790?pwd=bkxVZEVKdmZZR2lMMjlrMlVDTFFIQT09


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1.  Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Protocol for Remote Meetings  (Pages 5 - 10)
To note the protocol for remote meetings.

3.  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

4.  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

5.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 11 - 22)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 3 September 2020.

6.  Climate Strategy and Action Plan  (Pages 23 - 66)
Following consideration of a report of the Group Manager for Corporate 
Property and Commercial Assets, the Environment Policy Development 
Group has recommended that the Climate Change Strategy and Action 
Plan be approved.

7.  Mid Devon District Council's Response to the Government 
Consultation on Changes to the Current Planning System  (Pages 
67 - 232)
To consider a report of the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Economy considering  two current consultation papers published by the 
Government: “Changes to the current planning system – consultation on 
changes planning policy and regulations”, and “Planning for the Future – 
White Paper” and responses by Mid Devon District Council to these. 

8.  S106 Governance  (Pages 233 - 242)
To consider a report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration following a previous audit report which flagged up the 
need to review and formalise governance arrangements. Draft proposals 
were subsequently drawn up and sent out for consultation with Parish 
and Town Councils. This report brings together the output from that 
consultation and subsequent amendments to draft governance 
proposals. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

9.  Appointment of consultants in respect of a draft masterplan SPD 
for the East Cullompton allocation and a draft framework 
masterplan for Culm Garden Village  (Pages 243 - 250)
To consider a report of the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Economy seeking approval to engage consultants to progress the 
production of the East Cullompton Masterplan SPD and Culm Garden 
Village Framework Masterplan, including the commissioning of 
necessary evidence base reports.

10.  Mid Devon District Council - Emergency Budget  (Pages 251 - 274)
To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) seeking to 
present a revised budget for 2020/21 which will address the loss of 
income and the additional expenditure arising from the pandemic and 
those actions that have been taken to control it. The report also sets out 
some in-year changes to budget and the capital programme.

11.  Financial Monitoring  
To receive a verbal report by the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure 
so far in the year.

12.  Performance and Risk  (Pages 275 - 312)
To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 
Transformation providing Members with an update on the performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets.

13.  3 Rivers Developments Limited - Update  (Pages 313 - 316)
To receive a report of the Chief Executive providing Cabinet with an 
update on current project performance, emerging risks and progress 
with recommendations emanating from the Cabinet report of the 9 July 
2020.  

14.  Notification of Key Decisions  (Pages 317 - 328)
To note the contents of the Forward Plan.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Wednesday, 23 September 2020

Covid-19 and meetings

The Council will be holding some meetings in the next few weeks, but these will 
not be in person at Phoenix House until the Covid-19 crisis eases.  Instead, the 
meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and you will be able to join these 
meetings via the internet.   Please see the instructions on each agenda and 
read the Protocol on Remote Meetings before you join.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


4

Committee Administr
[...]
d as a correct record.

226. CONTAMINATED LAND COST RECOVERY POLICY (00-17-51) 

Following consideration of a report of the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services reviewing the Contaminated Land Cost Recovery Policy, the 
Community Policy Development Group had made the following recommendation that: 
the revised Contaminated Land Cost Recovery Policy be adopted.

The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being outlined the contents of the report 
stating that minor amendments were incorporated into the revised policy which 
included the following:

 Reformatting the policy in-line with current policy document templates and 
changing reference to the ‘local authority’ to ‘the Council’ where necessary 
for clarity.

 Minor legislative updates (EU Exit regulations on Environmental 
Regulations in 2019 and repeal of Housing Act 1996 in England)

 Pending changes to updated Environment Agency Guidance (Land 
contamination: risk management (LCRM – due to replace current model 
procedures called CLR11 in 2020)

 Closure of the Defra Contaminated Land Capital Projects Programme in 
March 2017

 The updated Housing Assistance Policy 2019-22 (availability of Healthy 
Homes Grants in addition to the on-going Wessex Home Improvement 
Loan product)

Page 14



Cabinet – 3 September 2020 54

 Cost recovery

Consideration was given to:

 The number of sites that had the potential to meet the definition of 
contaminated land

 How many times had the council secured remediation 
 The financial implications for  the Council.

RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Policy Development Group be 
approved.

 (Proposed by Cllr D J Knowles and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)

Reason for Decision – there is a need for the Contaminated Land Cost Recovery 
Policy to be in place.

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

227. REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES ON PARKING (00-23-19) 

The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a * report of the Head of Plannin
[...]
                            AGENDA ITEM:  
1 OCTOBER 2020

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT’S 
CONSULTATIONS ON CHANGES TO THE CURRENT PLANNING SYSTEM 

Cabinet Member:           Cllr Richard Chesterton, Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Economic Regeneration

Responsible Officer:   Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 
           Regeneration

Reason for Report and Recommendations:
To consider two current consultation papers published by the Government: 
“Changes to the current planning system – consultation on changes planning policy 
and regulations”, and “Planning for the Future – White Paper” and responses by Mid 
Devon District Council to these. The recommendations sought are to approve the 
responses for submission to the Government, so that the Council has engaged with 
the consultation.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That Cabinet:

 Considers the draft responses to the Government’s consultation papers  
in Appendices 1 and 2

 Approves the submission of the draft responses in Appendix 1 together 
with any amendments to these agreed by the Cabinet, to the 
Government’s consultation on the technical paper “Changes to the 
current planning system”

 Informs officers of any further responses needed Appendix 2 to the 
Government’s consultation “Planning for the Future – White Paper”

 Delegates authority for the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Economic Regeneration to finalise responses to the Government’s 
consultation on the “Planning for the Future – White Paper” and to 
submit these to the Government.

Page 67

Agenda Item 7.



2

Financial Implications: There are no direct financial implications arising from this 
consultation. However, the proposed extension of permission principle may affect the 
number of planning applications submitted for determination and fee income to the 
Council.

Budget and Poli
[...]
s. This was 
referred back to the meeting of PPAG on 27th July 2020 where the proposals 
were agreed for Cabinet consideration. 

4.0 CONCLUSIONS.

4.1 There remains a need to agree governance arrangement for S106 
agreements even in light of likely legislative change which would require a 
further review. The arrangements set out in Appendix 1 have been updated 
following consultation with Parish and Town Councils and input by the 
Planning Policy Advisory Group. 

Contact for more Information: Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy  
Regeneration
jclifford@middevon.gov.uk  

Eileen Paterson, Group Manager for Development
epaterson@middevon.gov.uk 

Circulation of the Report: Cabinet Members

List of Background Papers: Cabinet 25th Oct 2018
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government ‘Planning for the Future’ August 2020

Page 239

mailto:jclifford@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:epaterson@middevon.gov.uk


MDDC Report [title]
v

8

APPENDIX 1 - SECTION 106 GOVERNANCE

1. All payments received by Mid Devon District Council (MDDC) for legal 
agreements signed under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) which are referred to as Section 106 agreements (S106) 
must be given the relevant planning application reference upon receipt.

2. Arrangements for the spending of financial contributions for S106 
agreements where financial contributions are not project specific 
(generally pre 2015 and by infrastructure type).

a. Spend <£10,000 delegated to Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration in consultation with Estates and Operations (if relevant to 
operational area).

Views will be sought from Parish or Town Council and Ward Members 
within the catchment area in advance (28 days allowed).

b. Spend >£10,000 shall be referred to a S106 Board comprising of the 
following:

1. Cabinet Member of Planning and Regeneration (Chair)
2. Cabinet Member for Community Well being
3. Senior officer from Planning (Head of Planning or Group 

Manager
[...]
 
Masterplan SPD (East Cullompton) and draft Framework Masterplan (wider 
garden village) is produced for Stage 2 public consultation.  

Page 246



14 September 2020 draft v2

2.4 Whilst work has been ongoing to inform the masterplanning process, including 
technical work and engagement with local communities, additional resourcing, 
knowledge and expertise is required to produce the draft SPD and Framework 
Masterplan.

2.5 One of the key principles for delivery of Culm Garden Village is that it is 
locally-led.  Production of the draft Masterplans by consultants commissioned 
by the Council would ensure that full control of the masterplanning process is 
retained by MDDC.

3.0 SCOPE OF COMMISSION

3.1 It is recommended that consultants (funded by capacity funding set aside for 
this purpose) be engaged to produce two documents on behalf of the Council:

1) A draft East Cullompton Masterplan SPD and 
2) A Culm Garden Village Framework Masterplan 

The Masterplan SPD and Framework Masterplan will build on engagement 
work to date, including the Stage 1 public consultation.

3.2 The production of the Masterplans will require a multi-disciplinary approach.  It 
is expected that the commission will be filled by a multi-disciplinary 
consultancy or group of consultancies.  

3.3 The engagement work to date has identified a number of priorities that need 
to be addressed within the Masterplans.  These include:

1) Masterplanning should be landscape-led, building on the area’s natural 
assets and creating quality green and blue infrastructure.

2) Climate change, including opportunities for low carbon development, 
should be a key focus for the development.

3) Natural flood management and sustainable urban drainage should form 
a key aspect of flood risk mitigation.

4) Active transport (walking, cycling, public transport) should be the main 
transport choice.

5) The garden village should promote links (physical, social and 
economic) with Cullompton.

6) The garden v
[...]

 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Andrew Moore 
Responsible Officer: Andrew Jarrett – Deputy Chief Executive (s151) 
 
Reason for Report and Recommendation: To assess the financial impacts of 
the Covid 19 pandemic and to enable the Council to meet its obligations to 
maintain a balanced budget whilst holding reserves at the recommended 
minimum level. This report therefore seeks to present a revised budget for 
2020/21 which will address the loss of income and the additional expenditure 
arising from the pandemic and those actions that have been taken to control it. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. It is recommended that Cabinet notes the Council’s revised spending 
proposals in respect of its General Fund.  
 

2. As part of the Council’s pledge to become carbon neutral by 2030, 
there is an intention to create a Climate Coordinator post on a fixed 
term contract for one year. The annual cost is expected to be £30k. 
The post is expected to be recruited by January and Cabinet is 
therefore asked to approve an amendment to budget of £7,500 in 
2020/21 accordingly. 
 

3. The Heritage Action Zone (HAZ) project relating to Cullompton spans 
the 4 years from 2020/21 to 2023/24. Current year expenditure is 
budgeted to be £270k and it is recommended that Cabinet approves 
the inclusion of this in the current year capital programme. It can be 
noted that £130k is funded from external bodies with the balance 
coming from existing ear marked reserves. 

 
4. The project to install a solar array at Carlu Close is intended to be 

increased in capacity to maximise its environmental advantage. 
There is an existing approved budget for 2020/21 of £18k. It is 
recommended that Cabinet approves additional expenditure in the 
current year of £14k accordingly.  

 
Financial Implications: Good financial management and administration.  
Approved by Finance: yes – Ian Chilver - Group Manager for Financial Services 
 
Budget and Policy Framework: The Local Government Finance Act 1992 places a 

Minutes of the meeting

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 1 October 2020 at 6.00 pm
Present
Councillors

Apologies
Councillor(s)
Also Present
Councillor(s)
Also Present
Officer(s):

R M Deed (Leader)
R J Chesterton, R Evans, D J Knowles,
C R Slade and Ms E J Wainwright
B A Moore and Mrs N Woollatt
G Barnell, S J Clist, Mrs C P Daw, F W Letch, R F Radford
and B G J Warren
Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jenny Clifford (Head of
Planning, Economy and Regeneration), Andrew Jarrett
(Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Jill May (Director of
Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation), Kathryn
Tebbey (Head of Legal (Monitoring Officer)), Andrew
Busby (Group Manager for Corporate Property and
Commercial Assets), Ian Chilver (Group Manager for
Financial Services), Catherine Yandle (Group Manager for
Performance, Governance and Data Security), Tristan Peat
(Forward Planning Team Leader), Arron
Beecham
(Forward Planning Officer), Tina Maryan (Area Planning
Officer), Clare Robathan (Scrutiny Officer) and Carole
Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

232. APOLOGIES (0.02.33)
Apologies were received from Cllr B A Moore and Cllr Mrs N Woollatt
233. PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS (0.02.55)
The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, the *Protocol for remote meetings
Note: *Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes
234. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.03.24)
Nick Quinn a local resident, referring to item 10 on the agenda, stated:
‘’In paragraph 1, it states that this is “to deliver a brief update since the last Cabinet
report which was considered on the 3 September 2020”.
In paragraph 3.1, it states that: “since the last Cabinet report…..The necessary
release for seconded staff has been put in place”.

Cabinet – 1 October 2020

61

At Cabinet on 9 July 2020, I asked whether the terms and conditions of any Officer
had ever been amended in connection with 3 Rivers.
Within days, I received a written response from the Chief Executive - who wrote: “I
have since followed this up and can confirm that the necessary release has been
officially provided from the HR department to the employee that has been seconded
on a full-time basis to the company”.
So, this update says the release “has been put in place” since the beginning of
September, but the Chief Executive stated, in July, that this had already been done.
Both cannot be right…
So my question is: On what date was this release actually given to the seconded
Officer?’’
The Leader responded that the date was 15th July 2020
Mr Welchman, a local resident, also referring to item 10 on the agenda stated that
Members may have seen a letter that he had submitted to the Gazette concerning
the massive amount of money being put at risk and that scrutiny of 3 Rivers
Development was secretive. He hoped that the Leader could raise his concerns and
asked how he was going to rectify the state of affairs.
The Leader confirmed that his question would be addressed at item 10 on the
agenda.
235. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.07.07)
Members were reminded to make declarations of interest when appropriate
236. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.07.35)
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.
237. CLIMATE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN (0.09.01)
Following consideration of a *report of the Group Manager for Corporate Property
and Commercial Assets, the Environment Policy Development Group had made the
following recommendation that: the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan be
approved.
Prior to the debate, a Member question was raised with regard to a budget being
allocated to the Carbon Zero Agenda.
The Cabinet Member for Climate Change responded that she was in agreement and
that a specific resource was required so that the Council could deal with Climate
Change like the emergency it was. She referenced the action plan and stated that
work was underway.
The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) explained that the Council had been at the
forefront of carbon reduction in implementing solar power on its council houses and
Cabinet – 1 October 2020

62

leisure centres, installation of a biomass boiler and additional electric car charging
points. He stated that officers were looking at grant schemes and that the carbon
pledge required a plan with clear targets. He stated that a key action was going to be
the appointment of a dedicated Climate Change officer.
The Cabinet Member for Climate Change outlined the contents of the report and
explained that she had enjoyed working on the plan but there was no dedicated
officer resource in place at this time. She stated that the timings of the roll out of the
plan had been affected by the pandemic but that a lot of work had still been
completed. She stated that the Climate Change officer would bring all of the work
required together.
The Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets explained that
the Environment Policy Development Group had provided questions with regard to
the Action Plan and he updated the Cabinet on the actions and suggested delegation
to complete amendments in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Climate
Change.
Consideration was given to:











The amendments suggested by the Environment PDG
The actions taken to address these amendments
The number of electric car charging points in the District
The status of the DCC task force and that due to Covid the citizens
assemblies would commence again in 2021
Tree planting opportunities in the District
Carbon reduction measures as a requirement for new planning applications
The scope of the post of Climate Change officer
A commitment to a costed Climate Change plan for the 2021-2022 budget
The Climate Change Plan did not carry the same weight as policies in the
adopted Local Plan for the refusal of planning applications
Local developers taking the lead in the implementation of carbon reduction
solutions in new build developments

RESOLVED that:
a) That the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan be approved, subject to
incorporating those changes proposed by the Environment Policy
Development Group as reported to the meeting; and
b) Delegated authority be given to the Group Manager for Corporate Property
and Commercial Assets, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Climate
Change, to finalise the wording of the Strategy and Action plan to incorporate
such changes
(Proposed by Cllr Ms E Wainwright and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)
Reason for Decision – there is a need for the Climate Change Strategy and Action
Plan to be in place in order the further the Net Zero aspirations of the Council
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to the minutes.
Cabinet – 1 October 2020

63

238. MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT
CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO THE CURRENT PLANNING SYSTEM
(1.04.15)
The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Head of Planning, Regeneration and
Economy considering two current consultation papers published by the Government:
‘’Changes to the current planning system – consultation on changes to planning
policy and regulations’’, and ‘’Planning for the Future – White Paper’’ and responses
by Mid Devon District Council.
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents
of the report stating that the Government were holding consultations which would
have a significant changes to current planning policy. He explained that the Planning
Policy Advisory Group (PPAG) had debated the Council’s response and he provided
members with the details of comments submitted.
Consideration was given to:




The comments of the PPAG in relation to the Government’s consultation
“Planning for the Future – White Paper”
The comments made by the Cabinet Member for Climate Change in relation to
the Government’s consultation “Planning for the Future – White Paper”
The effect that the change in planning policies would have on the Climate
Change agenda

RESOLVED:
a) The Cabinet approves the submission of the draft responses in Appendix 1
incorporating the additional suggestions put forward by PPAG which were
confirmed at the meeting to the Government’s consultation on the technical
paper “Changes to the current planning system”
b) Members of the Cabinet inform the Head of Planning, Economy and
Regeneration of any further responses needed in Appendix 2 to the
Government’s consultation “Planning for the Future – White Paper”
c) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, Economy and
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and
Economic Regeneration to finalise the appendix 2 response to the
Government’s consultation on the “Planning for the Future – White Paper” and
to submit these to the Government.
(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and seconded by Cllr D J Knowles)
Reason for the Decision The recommendations sought were to approve the
responses for submission to the Government, so that the Council has engaged with
the consultation in the interests of Mid Devon.
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

Cabinet – 1 October 2020

64

239. S106 GOVERNANCE (1.31.55)
The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Head of Planning, Economy and
Regeneration which followed a previous audit report which flagged up the need to
review and formalise governance arrangements. Draft proposals were subsequently
drawn up and send out for consultation with Parish and Town Councils and the report
brought together the output from that consultation and subsequent amendments.
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents
of the report stating that a Planning Policy Advisory Group Working Group had been
formed especially to look at S106 Governance.
He explained that the new arrangements would see views sought from Parish or
Town Council and Ward Members within the catchment area in advance (28 days
allowed). A S106 Board would be introduced for spend in excess of £10k.
Consideration was given to:



The 28 day timeframe for Town and Parish Council’s to respond and that
this could be assessed on a case by case basis
That Development Delivery Advisory Group (DDAG) should have oversight
of S106 matters on large developments and a meeting of this group would
take place once the membership of the Group had been established

RECOMMENDED to Council that:
a) The governance arrangements in appendix 1 be adopted subject to the
inclusion of the Cabinet Member for Climate Change in paragraph 2b (spend
>£10,000)
(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and Seconded by Cllr R B Evans)
Reason for the Decision There remains a need to agree governance arrangement for
S106 agreements even in light of likely legislative change which would require a
further review. The arrangements set out in Appendix 1 had been updated following
consultation with Parish and Town Councils and input by the Planning Policy
Advisory Group.
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes
240. APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANTS IN RESPECT OF A DRAFT MASTERPLAN
SPD FOR THE EAST CULLOMPTON ALLOCATION AND A DRAFT
FRAMEWORK MASTERPLAN FOR CULM GARDEN VILLAGE (1.44.36)
The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Head of Planning, Regeneration and
Economy seeking approval to engage consultants to progress the production of the
East Cullompton Masterplan SPD and Culm Garden Village Framework Masterplan,
including the commissioning of necessary evidence base reports.

Cabinet – 1 October 2020

65

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents
of the report stating that the appointment of consultants was to build on the
engagement and work done to date.
He stated that the engagement work to date identified a number of priorities that
needed to be addressed within the Masterplans. These included:
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)

should be landscape-led, building on the area’s natural assets and creating
quality green and blue infrastructure.
Climate change, including opportunities for low carbon development, should
be a key focus for the development.
Natural flood management and sustainable urban drainage should form a key
aspect of flood risk mitigation.
Active transport (walking, cycling, public transport) should be the main
transport choice.
The garden village should promote links (physical, social and economic) with
Cullompton.
The garden village should be self-sustaining with good employment and skills
opportunities.
Urban design should focus on a high quality living environment, taking into
account the health and well-being of future residents.

Consideration was given to:




How the gap in the wider proposed allocation could be plugged
following the demise in the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan
If additional sites could be fast tracked through the system
A need to update the Local Development Scheme

RESOLVED that :
a) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, Economy and
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and
Economic Regeneration to engage consultants to progress the production of
the East Cullompton Masterplan SPD and Culm Garden Village Framework
Masterplan, including the commissioning of associated evidence base reports.
(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr D J Knowles)
Reason for the Decision: The first phase of public consultation has been undertaken.
The engagement of consultants is necessary to develop the draft East Cullompton
Masterplan SPD and draft Culm Garden Village Framework Masterplan SPD ahead
of the second stage of public consultation.
Note : *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes
241. MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL - EMERGENCY BUDGET (01.52.07)
The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) which
sought to present a revised budget for 2020-2021 which would address the loss of
income and the additional expenditure arising from the pandemic and those actions
Cabinet – 1 October 2020

66

which had been taken to control it. The report also set out some in-year changes to
the budget and the capital programme.
The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) outlined to contents of the report and explained
that the emergency budget was important but it had been challenging due to
uncertainties. He explained that it was a positive overview and that the Council’s
overspend may only be in the region of £250k which was much lower than other local
authorities of similar size.
He explained that the Government support, whilst welcome, would leave a deficit and
that there were concerns with the collection rates for council tax and business rates
slipping moving forward.
Consideration was given to:


The final salary and job title for the proposed Climate Change officer had not
been determined at this stage and therefore the budget allocation of £30k in
the 2021-2022 was indicative

It was therefore RESOLVED that:
a) Cabinet NOTED the Council’s revised spending proposals in respect of its
General Fund.
b) Cabinet AGREED an amendment to budget of £7,500 in 2020/21 to create a
Climate Coordinator pose on a fixed term contract for one year.
Reason for Decision: To assist in delivery of the Council’s pledge to become carbon
neutral by 2030. Whilst the annual cost is expected to be £30k, the in-year budget
change will meet the anticipated costs in 2020/21, assuming recruitment is
completed by January 2021
c) Cabinet AGREED additional expenditure in the current year of £14k for the
installation of a solar array at Carlu Close.
Reason for Decision: The solar array at Carlu Close will be increased in capacity to
maximise its environmental advantage. There is an existing approved budget for
2020/21 of £18k and the additional expenditure will meet the increased cost of the
increase.
d) Cabinet RECOMMENDED to COUNCIL that £270k was added to the Capital
Programme for 2020/21.
Reason for Decision: The Heritage Action Zone (HAZ) project relating to Cullompton
(which spans the 4 years from 2020/21 to 2023/24) is expected to result in up to
£270k expenditure in 2020/21. It can be noted that £130k is funded from external
bodies with the balance coming from existing ear- marked reserves.
(Proposed by the Chairman)
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes
Cabinet – 1 October 2020

67

242. FINANCIAL MONITORING (2.01.15)
The Cabinet received a verbal report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151)
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the
year.
The Deputy Chief Officer (S151) explained that the forecast deficit for 2020-2021 was
originally £1.2m but this had reduced significantly to £41k and that the Finance team
were looking at the Governments income protection scheme.
Consideration was given to:





The Council had used the Governments furlough scheme during the pandemic
but very few staff were now furloughed
The Revenues team had administered and delivered £22m in grant funding
2 new Government schemes for business rates and hardship were due to be
launched
The Governments spending review due in November was unlikely to be
delivered in that timeframe

243. PERFORMANCE AND RISK (2.06.38)
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a *report of the Director of Corporate Affairs
and Business Transformation providing Members with an update on the performance
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets.
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
244. 3 RIVERS DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - UPDATE (2.08.52)
The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Chief Executive providing an
update on current project performance, emerging risks and progress with
recommendations emanating from the Cabinet report of 9th July 2020.
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property Services outlined the contents of the
report and explained that continued governance and oversight would be conducted
by himself and the Cabinet Member for Finance.
He stated that he and the Cabinet Member for Finance were committed to bringing a
brief update to every Cabinet meeting moving forward.
He explained that if any Members had any questions or concerns about 3 Rivers then
the Directors of 3 Rivers and the Cabinet Members were willing to provide
information and speak directly to them. He then provided an update including current
projects, future schemes and progress on the Cabinets recommendations.

Cabinet – 1 October 2020

68

Consideration was given to:




The project timetable for St Georges Court was due from the developers on
06.10.2020 and would be available to Members and would be made available
to Scrutiny for the 12.10.2020 meeting
The recruitment of new Directors was advancing and would be going through
an external recruitment agency
The Directors were due to provide a written report on the future of the
Company to Cabinet on 29.10.2020

In response to the public questions raised in public question time the Leader stated
that a written response would be provided.
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes
245. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (02.22.11)
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED its *rolling plan for September 2020 containing
future key decisions.
Note: *Plan previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

(The meeting ended at 8.23 pm)

Cabinet – 1 October 2020

CHAIRMAN

69

